

Power GT: Terms and Conditions of Membership

These terms and conditions, along with your joining form and the terms and conditions of use, form an agreement (referred to in this document as 'the agreement' between:

- You; and
- Us, Power GT.

You must keep to all the terms and conditions of the agreement.

1. Definitions

The words and terms below have the meaning shown when they are used in this document.

- Class: Classes which we make available at the club for members to book onto.
- Club: Power Gymnastics Trampoline (Power GT), Billesley Tennis Centre, Wheelers Lane, B13 0ST.
- Facilities: The facilities provided at the club, or any replacement facilities provided.
- **Joining Form**: The membership form which you (or your parent, if member is under 18 when the membership starts) completes electronically to apply for the membership of the club.
- **Monthly Fees**: The fees you must pay during the period of your membership, as set out in the new starter check list and may be increased in line with these terms and conditions.
- **Membership and Insurance Fees:** The fee you must pay to initiate insurance with British Gymnastics and affiliate gymnasts to the West Midlands Gymnastics Association. This runs from September to September per annum.

2. Start date and Membership

Your membership will start on the date we accept your application for membership. For this to be accepted, you must:

- i. Complete Power GT's online joining form ensuring appropriate consent has been provided.
- ii. Pay a non-refundable membership and insurance fee as set out in the *new starter's check list* document.
- iii. Pay the remaining fees, if any, required for the rest of the month.
- iv. Start a standing order from the 1st of each month for payment of membership.

3. Paying Monthly Fees

Monthly fees are set out in the *new starter's checklist*. The condition of your membership is that the monthly fees are paid on the 1st of each month VIA standing order to the following account:

Account Name: Charlotte Cunningham
Account Number: 50106841
Sort Code: 60-83-71



4. Late Payment of Monthly Fees

If you do not pay your monthly fees, in full, by the date they are due, Power GT will inform you in writing, and we will charge you an administration fee of £5.00.

If any part of your monthly fees is more than one month late, we will charge you an extra administration fee of £10.00.

We can refuse you, and any member whose membership is linked to yours, access to the club and facilities while you still owe any amount for membership and administration fees. Your membership will still continue.

5. Termination of Membership

If you wish to end your membership, you must give Power GT at least one calendar month's notice in writing. If you don't, your membership will automatically continue from month to month until:

- You give at least one calendar month's notice in writing; or
- Your membership ends under one of the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Power GT reserves the right to end an agreement with any of it's members, by giving you written notice, if any of the following applies:

- Any amount you owe under the agreement is overdue by more than two months from the date it became due.
- You, or any member whose membership is linked to yours breaches any aspect of our code of conduct, dress code, competition code of conduct etc.
- You do not keep to these conditions or the conditions of use.
- When you applied for membership, you gave us details which you knew were false.
- You do not have ongoing British Gymnastics Membership and Insurance.

6. Notices

To Power GT

If you need to give any written notice (other than any legal notice) you must send an email to powergymnatsicstrampoline@outlook.com

Notice (other than any legal notice) will be considered to have been given when we receive it. Within 10 working days of receiving any written notice from you, we will try to confirm that we have received that notice. If you do not receive confirmation from Power GT, we strongly recommend that you get confirmation.



From Power GT

1) To recreational parents:

Power GT will provide club updates and information VIA email to its members. The club highly recommends that you ensure that your email address stored on file is up to date.

2) To squad parents:

Power GT will provide club information VIA:

- i. Email to its members as a primary communication method
- ii. WhatsApp group chat reminders for payment reminder etc.

7. Increasing Membership Fees

Membership fees may change on the 1st August each year to reflect inflation and the rising cost of providing services.

Power GT will provide at least three calendar months' written notice if we plan to increase your monthly fees. If we do so, you can end your membership and the agreement by giving us at least one calendar month's notice in writing.

8. Medical Consent and Health and Safety

Upon sign up to monthly membership members are expected to provide full, comprehensive and up to date medical information.

In the case of an injury or emergency, staff will provide appropriate first aid and complete an accident form which should be signed by a parent / guardian.